Bath & North East
Somerset Council

Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: Thursday, 25th April, 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath

Councillors: Les Kew, Rob Appleyard and Deirdre Horstmann
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers

Press and Public

A briefing session for Members will be held at 9.30am in the room where the meeting is to take
place.

Sean O'Neill
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG

Telephone: 01225 395090
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk




NOTES:
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows:

Council’'s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1

Paper copies are available for inspection at the Public Access points:- Reception: Civic
Centre - Keynsham, Guildhall - Bath, The Hollies - Midsomer Norton. Bath Central and
Midsomer Norton public libraries.

2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by
contacting as above.

3. Recording at Meetings:-

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. Some of our meetings
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to
be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to
the camera operators. We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will
happen.

The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters.

4. Public Speaking at Meeting
[...]
st,
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of
Interests)

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 28 MARCH 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 4 APRIL 2019 (Pages 13 - 22)

LICENSING PROCEDURE (Pages 23 - 26)

The Chair will, if required, explain the licensing procedure.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR WESTHILL RECREATION
GROUND, WESTHILL ROAD, WESTFIELD, RADSTOCK BA3 3TE (Pages 27 - 60)



The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Sean O'Neill who can be contacted on
01225 395090.



Agenda Iltem 5

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28th March, 2019, 10.00 am

Councillors: Anthony Clarke (Chair), Rob Appleyard and Deirdre Horstmann
Officers in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Public Protection Officer) and Carrie-Ann
Evans (Deputy Team Leader (Barrister))

69

70

7

72

73

74

75

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from CliIr Les Kew, for whom ClIr Anthony Clarke
substituted.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 1ST MARCH 2019

The public and exempt minutes of the meeting of 15t March 2019 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

LICENSING PROCEDURE
The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for the next item of business.

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE BIG SAM JAM, EVENT
FIELD, WOODBOROUGH MILL BARN, WOOLLARD BS39 4JT

Applicant: Edwin Osborne (Premises Licence Holder) accompanied by Scott
McKean (Outdo
[...]
gement plan was not
available. She agreed with the Chair that the event organisers and residents needed
to get together to discuss concerns.

Mr Osborne said that he had little to add to his submission. He did understand the
concerns of residents and issues which had been raised in today’s hearing would
inform the event management plan, which was already 400 pages long. He would be
happy to share a copy of the event management plan with residents and to meet
groups of residents to make sure that their views were taken into account.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application
with modifications as detailed below.

Decision and reasons: The Big Sam Jam

Members have determined an application for a new Premises Licence for the The
Big Sam Jam, Event Field, Woodborough Mill Barn, Woollard, BS39 4JT. In doing
so, they have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance,
the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and case law.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on
information put before them. Members noted that an application must be considered
on its own merits.

The Applicant

Mr Edwin Osborne as applicant indicated that The Big Sam Jam mini festival/fair
would be an annual, family focused event to promote awareness and raise funds for
the Samaritans. The event would take place each year on one weekend in July.

The applicant explained that there would be soft opening for the annual event from
late Friday afternoon, with the main event being Saturday. On Sunday there would
be a Big Sam Jam breakfast for all those who had stayed over at the site and that
the site would be clear of patrons no later than 13:00 on the Sunday. He clarified for
the Committee that there was a typographical error at section L of the application
f
[...]
ensing
objectives.

Members heard oral representations from 5 people as well as Councillor Sally Davis
who was duly nominated as representative for Mrs Sylvia Box. Concerns were
expressed that the event would attract criminal behaviour, drug and alcohol abuse,
drink and drug driving, drug dealing and that there would be road traffic accidents.
The times proposed for the sale of alcohol were said to be inappropriate and too late.
One “other person” asserted that underage drinking would occur on the premises.
Representations were made that SIA registered staff and 10 stewards referred to in
the Operating Schedule were inadequate for the security and safety of patrons.

The noise and air pollution that would emanate from the site were cited as a source
of public nuisance to neighbouring residents and businesses.

The Public Safety licensing objective was referred to with reference to access and
egress of emergency vehicles to and from the event.

Members

Members noted that the Licensing Act 2003 is a permissive regime that is intended
to minimise the regulatory burden however, the regime also encourages community
involvement in licensing decisions giving local residents the opportunity to have their
say regarding licensing decisions that may affect them.

Page 6 of 8
Page 10



In terms of representations, Members noted all written and oral representations.
Members also noted that there were no representations from Responsible
Authorities in particular the Police, the Fire Service and Public Protection Service. In
any event, Members were careful to take account of all representations received and
to balance the competing interests. Nevertheless, Members were bound to disregard
irrelevant representations which on this occasion related to matters such as traffic
movements, the perceived effect of the event on livestock and the use of the land in
planning terms.

In all the circumstances Members found the application to be reasonable and they
were satisfied that the licensing objectives would be promoted by the conditions to
the licence. Members therefore resolve to approve the application with the imposition
of conditions consistent with the operating schedule (as amended below), the
Mandatory Conditions and the additional condition offered by the applicant to
members which they considered to be appropriate and proportionate in the
promotion of all four of the licensing objectives:

Conditions amended on operating schedule as follows:

“The premises shall operate a “Challenge 21” age verification policy and will display
signs advertising this policy at all bar areas” is amended to “The premises shall
operate a “Challenge 25” age verification policy and will display signs advertising this
policy at all bar areas”.

The finish time shall be amended from 1300 on Monday to 1300 on Sunday.

Additional condition offered and approved by Members

The Applicant will ensure that the Event Management Plan includes an up to date
contact telephone number for the event which is manned 24 hours a day for the
period of event each year. This contact telephone number shall be made available to
residents on request also.

Authority is delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly.

The Other Persons were advised of the Licensing Act Review process which is the
key protection mechanism for the community and must be supported with evidence
and they were informed that in the event of concerns relating to noise that there is a
dedicated council webpage dealing with noise nuisance where they can get more
information about making a complaint. Alternatively, they can contact the noise team
during office hours on 01225 477551 or the logging service is available out of hours
on 01225 477477. The Council does not offer a reactive out of hour’s service.

The meeting ended at 12.50 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 7 of 8
Page 11



Page 8 of 8
Page 12



Agenda Item 6

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th April, 2019, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Rob Appleyard and Deirdre Horstmann
Officers in attendance: Terrill Wolyn (Senior Public Protection Officer) and Shaine Lewis
(Team Leader Resources - Legal Team)

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

The Democratic Services officer advised the meeting of the procedure.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were none.

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR
There was none.

MINUTES: 17TH JANUARY 2019

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
LICENSING PROCEDURE

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR GARFUNKEL'S, ORANGE
GROVE, BATH BA1 ILP

Applicant: The Restaurant Group (UK) Limited, represented by Clare Eames
(Poppleston Allen) and Mary Wilcock (Managing Director, Brunning & Price Ltd)

Other Persons: Anne Robins (The Empire Owners’ Association), Professor Stan
Kolaczkowski (Chairman of the Empire Owners’ Association) and lan Perkins (The
Abbey Residents’ Association)

The parties confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for the
hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report. The application was for a
new premises licence. There was an existing premises licence attached as Annex D
to the report. Members noted that the premises were located in the Cumulative
Impact Area, and that there was therefore a rebuttable presumption that the
application should be refused unless the applicant could demonstrate that the
application would not add to the cumulative impact of licensed premises in the Area.
There had been eight representations from Other Persons, which collectively related

Page 1
Page 13



to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety and the Prevention of Public
Nuisance Licensing Objectives. There had been no representations from the
Responsible Authorities. Additional information from the applicant had been
circulate
[...]
 worked for
everybody. The operating schedule contained detailed conditions designed to
promote the licensing objectives. The Sub-Committee had to base its determination
on evidence. The fact that the Responsible Authorities had made no representations
showed that they had no concerns about this application. Representations had
referred to the risk of nuisance, for example, but no evidence had been presented
that this was actually occurring under the existing licences. The applicant had offered
additional enforceable conditions in the course of the hearing.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application
with conditions as detailed below.

Decision and reasons

Members have determined an application for a Premises Licence for Garfunkels,
Orange Grove, Bath. In doing so, they have taken into consideration the Licensing
Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and
case law.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on

Page 5 of 10
Page 17



information before them. Members noted that applications must be considered on
their merits and on this occasion the Cumulative Impact Policy is engaged.

The Applicant

The premises currently trades as Garfunkels. The applicant stated it operates in
excess of 500 restaurants and gastro pubs across the UK and now wish to invest in
these premises and rebrand them as Brunning and Price. Part of that process has
included obtaining listed building approval for internal alterations and engagement
with Resident Associations to tailor an application to specific concerns regarding the
proposed changes. This process commenced in 2018 and the additional information
provided gives a flavour of the type of business it proposes to operate. It was further
stated that the new application includes
[...]
e application reasonable in extent and
the conditions appropriate and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives
without duplication or over complication.

Accordingly, Members found that with the imposition of conditions consistent with the
operating schedule, Mandatory Conditions, additional conditions imposed by
Members and those offered by the applicant that the premises would be unlikely to
add significantly to any cumulative impact being experienced or undermine the
licencing objectives. Members therefore resolve to grant the premises with the
additional appropriate and proportionate conditions as follows:

e There shall be no smoking or vaping on the outside terrace
e The outside terrace area shall be limited to 30 persons seated
e The New Year's Eve terminal hour shall be 02:00 am

Authority is delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly.

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR HOMEWOOD PARK
HOTEL AND SPA, HOMEWOOD, HINTON CHARTERHOUSE, BATH BA2 7TB

APPLICATION TO VARY THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR HOMEWOOD PARK
HOTEL AND SPA, HOMEWOOD, HINTON CHARTERHOUSE, BATH BA2 7TB

Applicant: Neil Glasspool (Managing Director)
Responsible Authority: Sara Chiffers (Senior Environmental Health Officer)(H&S))

The parties confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for the
hearing.

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report. The applicant was seeking
to vary hours and remove non-standard timings, add conditions agreed with the
Police and revise the plan of the ground floor. In addition the variation sought to
remove the Annex 2 condition:

No sale of alcohol is to take place in the spa area, or the champagne area. All drinks
for the champagne bar to be purchased from the exiting hotel bar.

Environmental Health had made a representation objecting to the removal of this
condition. No other representations had been received.

Page 8 of 10
Page 20



Mr Glasspool stated his case. He said that Homewood was part 
[...]
rving from the pop-up bar would be skilled bar staff who would be able
to decide from experience whether a customer had drunk too much.

e The pop-up bar would serve only wine and beer, but under the licence
customers could buy spirits from the main bar and bring them to the pool
area. The pop-up bar would limit the amount and types of drink immediately
available to guests and would be open only for limited hours.

e There was CCTV monitoring on the premises.

Following an adjournment the Sub-Committee RESOLVED to grant the application
as detailed below.

Decision and reasons

Members have determined an application to vary a Premises Licence for Homewood
Park Hotel & Spa, Hinton Charterhouse, Bath. In doing so, they have taken into
consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the Council’s Policy,
Human Rights Act 1998 and case law.

Page 9 of 10
Page 21



Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on
information put before them. Members noted that an application must be considered
on its merits.

The Applicant

The applicant stated the company operate a number of venues in the district and
have invested and refurbished these premises which included the spa area. The
application was designed to provide the flexibility to operate a pop up shack adjacent
to the pool where guests can buy soft drinks, beer, wine and snacks during peak
times in the summer months. Moreover, guests entering the spa area must sign in
and that any sale of alcohol within the spa would be through trained bar staff.

Responsible Authority

The objector stated the consumption of alcohol prior to spa treatments etc. causes
dehydration, heat exhaustion and is ultimately a safety risk. Further, it would be a
difficult judgement for spa staff to make whether people were intoxicated and a bar in
direct view of the spa would have the effect of encouraging unsafe behaviours.

Members

Members noted that the Licensing Act 2003 is a permissive regime intended to
minimise the regulatory burden. In terms of representations, Members noted the
written and oral representations and were careful to balance their competing
interests.

Members reminded themselves that consumption is not regulated activity and guests
are able to consume their own or purchase and consume alcohol from other areas
before attending the spa. Further, as guests entering the spa would sign into the spa
and any sale of alcohol therein subject to the normal controls these are additional
safeguards for guests. Accordingly, members grant the application as applied for
with conditions consistent with the operating schedule, mandatory conditions and
delegate authority to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence.

The meeting ended at 1.07 pm

Chair(person)

Prepared by Democratic Services

Page 10 of 10
Page 22



Agenda Item 7

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003
PROCEDURE FOR NEW APPLICATIONS AND VARIATIONS

The parties will be allowed an equal maximum period of time not normally exceeding
twenty minutes. Where more than one party make representations the time should
be split equally between them. Where several parties make similar representations
one representative should be appointed avoiding duplication and making the best

use of the available time

Introductions by Chair

Have parties received and understood
Licensing Procedure?

Summary/update by Licensing Officer

Applicant /representative presents case
(May call witnesses)

!

Questions to Applicant by other parties and
Members

v

Other Parties’ case(s)
(May call witnesses)

Questions to Other Parties by other parties
and Members

Responsible Authorities’ case

Questions to Responsible Authorities by
other parties and Members

Other Parties sum up
Applicant sums up

l

Adjournment

Reconvene ang,a Roypce decision with
reasons




This p
[...]
s application is £100.00.

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS AND BASIS FOR PROPOSAL

4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or
other significant issues were found.

4.2 Consideration must be given to the Human Rights Act 1998 and the
“convention rights”.

4.3 The Sub Committee have been delegated authority to determine the
application on behalf of the Licensing Authority in accordance with the

Licensing Act 2003.

Page 27



4.4 When reaching a decision, the Licensing Authority must carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives.

5 THE REPORT

5.1 An application has been received for a new Premises Licence (Annex A).

5.2 The application proposes the following licensable activities during an
annual Fun Day:

5.3
5.4

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

Regulated Entertainment by way of the performance of Live Music
outdoors only:

Sunday 12:00 - 16:00

Regulated Entertainment by way of the playing of Recorded Music
outdoors only:

Sunday 12:00 — 16:00

Regulated Entertainment by way of the Performance of Dance
outdoors only:

Sunday 12:00 - 16:00

Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, Recorded Music or the
Performance of Dance outdoors only:

Sunday 12:00 - 16:00

Hours the premises are open to the public:

The Recreation Ground is permanently open to members of the public,
however the Fun Day shall take place on one Sunday in the year from
12:00 - 16:00 hours.

The following measures have been offered by the applicant to
promote the licensing objectives:

= The event will take place on one Sunday each year.

* The Parish Council tent shall clearly advertise a Lost Children
Point. ' :

= Customers will be asked not to take alcohol available from the
nearby social club out onto the field.

Site plans are attached at Annex B.

The Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4) states that it is the duty of all
Licensing Authorities to carry out their functions under the Act with a
view to promoting the licensing objectives. T
[...]
 the
direction of the court. The court may make such order for costs as it thinks

fit.

In accordance with the requirements of the Act, copies of the application
were forwarded to the Police, the Fire Authority, Environmental Health,
Development Control, Trading Standards, Health Authority and the
Safeguarding Children and Young Persons Team.

Page 29



5.10 The applicant is required to place a notice at the premises for a period of
28 consecutive days starting the day after the application is made, and to
place an advert in a local newspaper within 10 working days of submitting
the application to the licensing authority.

5.11 One representation of objection has been received within the statutory
period from the Police, expressing concern that the applicant’s proposals
are likely to undermine all four of the licensing objectives (Annex C). It
suggests that the following conditions would mitigate those concerns:

e The organisers of the event to which this licence relates, will give the
Police at least 2 months notification of the event taking place;

o The organisers will provide the Police with a copy of the Event
Management Plan at least 2 months in advance of the event taking place;

e There will be a minimum of 2 SIA trained security on duty at the premlses
during the times the event is open to the public;

o Identifiable trained First Aid staff will be on duty at all times when the
event is open to the public.

e There will be a minimum of 10 clearly identifiable stewards on duty at the
premises during the times the event is open to the public;

e The premises will operate a Lost Child and Vulnerable Adult procedure. All
staff working at the event will be made aware of this procedure.

5.12 The applicant has agreed in writing to the conditions proposed by the
Police (Annex D).

5.13 This report has not been sent to the Trades Union because they would
‘have no involvement.

6. RATIONALE

6.1 As a representation has been received, the Licensing Sub Committee m
[...]
ice would allow for
(499).

The members fully appreciated the concerns raised and
agreed to discuss suitable measures that would form
prospective conditions to be attached to the operating
schedule of the premises licence when granted.

These proposed measures are set out below.

The Licensing authority has been sent a copy of an email
in which Westfield Parish Council confirm that they agree
with all the proposals, as detailed in this representation
form, put forward by the Police Licensing Officer.

The police respectfully ask the Licensing Sub — Committee
to take into consideration the agreed amendments when
determining the premises licence application.

To prevent Public Nuisance YES
To prevent crime and disorder YES
Public Safety YES

Suggested conditions that could be
added to the licence to remedy
your representation or other
suggestions you would like the
Licensing Sub Committee to take
into account. Please use separate
sheets where necessary and refer
to checklist.

The organisers of the event to which this licence relates, will give
the Police at least 2 months notification of the event taking place.

The organisers will also provide the police with a copy of the
Event Management Plan at least 2 months in advance of the
event taking place.

General - all four licensing objectives:

The Pﬁg\é?angign of Crime and Disorder:




ANNEX C

The Prevention of Public Nuisance:

There will be a minimum of 2 SIA trained security on duty at the
premises during the times the event is open to the public.

Public Safety:
Identifiable trained First Aid staff will be on duty at all times when

the event is open to the public.

There will be a minimum of 10 clearly identifiable stewards on
duty at the premises during the times the event is open to the

public.

'The protection of children from harm:

The premises will operate a lost child and vulnerable adult
procedure. All staff working at the event will be made aware of

this procedure.

|

N.B If you do make a representa
[...]
nce:

1Page 58



ANNEX D

General - all four licensing objectives:

The organisers of the event to which this licence relates, will give the Police at least 2 months notification of
the event taking place.

The organisers will also provide the police with a copy of the Event Management Plan at least 2 months in
advance of the event taking place.

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder: ,

There will be a minimum of 2 SIA trained security on duty at the premises during the times the event is open .
to the public.

Public Safety:

~ There will be a minimum of 10 clearly identifiable stewards on duty at the premises during the times the
event is open to the public.. '

Identifiable trained First Aid staff will be on duty at all times when the event is open to the public.

The prevention of public nuisance:

(No requirements from the police)

The protection of children from harm:

The premises will operate a lost child and vulnerable adult procedure. All staff working at the event will be
made aware of this procedure. :

Please check the above wording and if you are in full agreement, reply to this email accordingly.

va}ill then‘a‘ttach a copy of your reply to my Representation Form when | submit it to the Licensing Authority. This
will allow the Licensing Sub — Committee to see in advance that we have agreed prospective changes to the License

Operating Schedule.

With kind regards,

Geoff cannon

‘BANES Police Area Licensing Officer
Redbridge House

BATH BA2 3EW _

& Ext: 01278 645524 Int: 45524

Mob: 07889 655950 s
“B  Geoff.Cannon@avonandsomerset.pnn.police.uk

www.avonandsomerset.police.uk | Follow us on Twitter and Facebook

Avon and Somerset Police

SERVE. PROTECT. RESPECT.
'  Page 59



Page 60



	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 28 MARCH 2019
	Minutes

	6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 4 APRIL 2019
	7 LICENSING PROCEDURE
	Licensing act new or var procedure

	8 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR WESTHILL RECREATION GROUND, WESTHILL ROAD, WESTFIELD, RADSTOCK B

Minutes of the meeting


BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL

Page 1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 25th April, 2019, 10.00 am

Councillors: Les Kew (Chair), Rob Appleyard and Anthony Clarke (in place of Deirdre 
Horstmann) 
Officers in attendance: Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team Leader (Barrister)) and Terrill 
Wolyn (Senior Public Protection Officer)

84   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure.

85   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

Apologies were received from Cllr Deirdre Horstmann, for whom Cllr Anthony Clarke 
substituted.

86   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Appleyard declared a non-pecuniary interest as a former member of Westfield 
Parish Council until four years ago. He said this would not influence his 
determination of the Parish Council’s licensing application.

87   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR 

There was none.

88   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 28 MARCH 2019 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

89   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 4 APRIL 2019 

These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

90   LICENSING PROCEDURE 

The Chair explained the procedure to be followed for the next item of business.

91   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR WESTHILL RECREATION 
GROUND, WESTHILL ROAD, WESTFIELD, RADSTOCK BA3 3TE 

Applicant: Westfield Parish Council, represented by Lesley Close (Parish Clerk) 

Responsible Authority: Avon and Somerset Police, represented by Geoff Cannon 
(Police Licensing Officer)

The parties confirmed that they understood the procedure to be followed for the 
hearing.



Page 2 of 4

The Senior Public Protection Officer presented the report.

Ms Close stated the case for the applicant and was questioned by Members. She 
confirmed that the applicant accepted the additional conditions proposed by the 
Police.

Mr Cannon stated the case for the Police and was questioned by Members. He 
confirmed that the applicant had accepted the additional conditions proposed by the 
Police.

Decision and reasons

Members have determined an application for a new Premises Licence for the 
Westhill Recreation Ground, West Hill Road, Westfield, BA3 3TE. In doing so, they 
have taken into consideration the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory Guidance, the 
Council’s Policy, Human Rights Act 1998 and case law.

Members are aware that the proper approach under the Licensing Act is to be 
reluctant to regulate in the absence of evidence and must only do what is 
appropriate and proportionate in the promotion of the licensing objectives based on 
information put before them. Members noted that an application must be considered 
on its own merits.
  
The Applicant

Lesley Close as Parish Clerk on behalf of the applicant indicated that the premises 
licence is sought in relation to a Fun Day which is due to take place on one Sunday 
in the year from 1200 to 1600 hours. The licensable activities sought related to 
regulated entertainment in the form of live music, recorded music, performance of 
dance and anything of a similar description to those, to take place outdoors only. Ms 
Close confirmed verbally before members that the applicant was in agreement with 
the conditions proposed by the Police which they had found helpful and in relation to 
which, arrangements had already been made. 

Interested Parties/Other Persons

There were no representations received from interested parties.

Responsible Authorities

The Police Licensing Officer Geoff Cannon, had made a representation that the 
applicant’s proposals were likely to undermine all four licensing objectives and 
proposed conditions to mitigate those concerns which were at Annex C to the report 
to the Committee. Mr Cannon confirmed those representations orally before the 
committee.
 
Members

Members noted that the Licensing Act 2003 is a permissive regime that is intended 
to minimise the regulatory burden.



Page 3 of 4

Members noted that there had been no representations from Other Persons but that 
there had been a representation from the Police as a Responsible Authority.
 
Members carefully considered the representations made by the Police that all four 
licensing objectives may be undermined by the proposed application and had regard 
to the proposed conditions to mitigate any potential impacts. Whilst the applicant had 
agreed to the conditions proposed by the police, Members were mindful that it was 
for them to decide ultimately, if a condition was appropriate and proportionate in the 
promotion of the licensing objectives.

In all the circumstances Members found the application to be reasonable however, 
they were satisfied that the licensing objectives would be promoted by conditions 
offered by the applicant and recommended by the police, subject to amendments 
described below. Members therefore resolve to approve the application with the 
imposition of conditions consistent with the operating schedule (as amended below), 
the Mandatory Conditions and the additional conditions recommended by the Police 
Licensing Officer (as amended below) which they considered to be appropriate and 
proportionate in the promotion of all four of the licensing objectives:

Conditions amended on operating schedule as follows:

‘The Parish Council tent shall clearly advertise a Lost Children Point’ shall be 
amended in accordance with the Police Licensing Officer’s recommendation 
to ‘The premises will operate a lost child and vulnerable adult procedure. All 
staff working at the event will be made aware of this procedure.”

Additional conditions recommended by the Police, agreed to by the applicant and 
approved by Members:

The organisers of the event to which this licence relates, will give the Police at 
least 2 months notification of the event taking place.
 
The organisers will also provide the police with a copy of the Event 
Management Plan at least 2 months in advance of the event taking place. 

Identifiable trained First Aid staff will be on duty at all times when the event is 
open to the public.
 
There will be a minimum of 10 clearly identifiable stewards on duty at the 
premises during the time the event is open to the public. 

Additional condition proposed by the Police but amended by Members on the 
grounds of appropriateness and proportionality:

There will be a minimum of 1 SIA trained security on duty at the premises 
during the times the event is open to the public. 

Note

As the supply of alcohol is not sought as a licensable activity from the premises and 
the activities related to sale of alcohol from the Westhill Social Club relate to a 



Page 4 of 4

separate premises licence, Members do not impose any condition related to alcohol 
being taken onto the field as offered in the Operating Schedule.  

Authority is delegated to the Licensing Officer to issue the licence accordingly.  

The meeting ended at 11.09 am

Chair(person)

Date Confirmed and Signed

Prepared by Democratic Services


